

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK147A

Intermediate shelf - 1400x700mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 1400x700mm (ZB-ATK147A)

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf 1400x700mm is designed for versatility and durability in various commercial kitchen applications. This shelf provides additional storage space, allowing for efficient organization of tools, ingredients, and equipment.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond the maximum weight capacity to avoid structural failure.
- Keep the area around the shelf free of obstructions to facilitate safe access.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) when assembling or adjusting the shelf.
- Regularly inspect the shelf and its components for signs of wear or damage. If found, discontinue use immediately and replace parts as necessary.
- Follow all local regulations and guidelines pertaining to commercial kitchen equipment safety.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZB-ATK147A
- Dimensions: 1400mm x 700mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Weight Capacity: 250kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Begin by unpacking the shelf and ensuring all components are present.
2. Position the supporting brackets at the desired height on the wall or support structure, ensuring they are level.
3. Mark drill points for the wall anchors using the bracket as a guide.
4. Drill holes for wall anchors (appropriate anchoring hardware will depend on the wall material).
5. Secure the wall brackets using the provided screws and wall anchors.
6. Once the brackets are secure, lift the shelf onto the mounted brackets.
7. Adjust the shelf to ensure it is level before securing it to the brackets with the locking screws provided.
8. Confirm that the shelf is stable before use.

5. Operation

- Load items onto the shelf evenly to maintain balance.
- Store heavier items on the lower sections to lower the center of gravity and enhance stability.
- Avoid stacking items precariously to prevent accidents or spills.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the shelf with a damp cloth and a mild detergent to avoid the buildup of grease and grime.
- For stubborn stains, use a non-abrasive cleaning pad.
- Rinse and dry the shelf thoroughly to prevent rust or corrosion.
- Inspect the shelf monthly for any signs of wear, such as loose screws or damaged brackets.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Shelf is unstable.
Solution: Check that the shelf is installed on a level surface and verify that all screws are securely tightened.
- Problem: Rust or corrosion on the shelf.
Solution: Ensure the shelf is dried properly after cleaning and check for any standing moisture in the environment.
- Problem: Difficulty in installation.
Solution: Review the installation instructions and ensure all necessary tools and materials are at hand.

8. Disposal

At the end of its service life, dispose of the Intermediate Shelf responsibly. Consult local regulations regarding disposal of stainless steel materials to ensure proper recycling and environmental protection.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für ZB-ATK147A Zwischenablage 1400x700mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der ZB-ATK147A Zwischenablage von GGM Gastro. Dieses Produkt wurde entworfen, um Ihnen eine robuste und vielseitige Lösung für die Lagerung in gastronomischen Räumen zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Entzündungsgefahr: Halten Sie die Zwischenablage von offenen Flammen und extremen Hitzequellen fern.
- Rutschgefahr: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Unterlage auf einer stabilen, flachen Oberfläche aufgestellt wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Ergonomische Gefahren: Verwenden Sie geeignete Techniken beim Heben und Bewegen der Zwischenablage, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigungsmittel: Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Reinigungsmittel, um Schäden an der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Aufbewahrung: Lagern Sie die Zwischenablage an einem trockenen Ort, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 1400 mm x 700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Bis zu 200 kg
- Oberflächenbehandlung: poliert
- Verwendung: Innenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Platz für die Zwischenablage aus.
2. Montage: Befestigen Sie die Beine mit den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schrauben.
3. Stabilität prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Zwischenablage sicher steht und keine wackeligen Bewegungen aufweist.
4. Zubehör anbringen: Falls Zubehörteile vorhanden sind, folgen Sie den beiliegenden Anweisungen zum Anbringen.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie die Zwischenablage nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht gleichmäßig verteilt ist, um die Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Oberfläche täglich mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Verbindungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wackelnde Oberfläche: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Beine gleichmäßig installiert sind und nachgezogen werden müssen.
- Oberflächenverschmutzung: Verwenden Sie geeignete Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie abrasive Stoffe.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Trennen Sie alle Materialien nach Möglichkeit für das Recycling.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung oder Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Intermediaire Plank 1400x700mm ZB ATK147A

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Intermediaire Plank 1400x700mm ZB ATK147A. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en horecagelegenheden. Het biedt extra opslagruimte en is gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen voor maximale duurzaamheid.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank alleen voor de bedoelde doeleinden en binnen de aangegeven belastingcapaciteit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de plank om instorting te vermijden.
- Hou de omgeving van de plank vrij van obstakels en zorg voor een goede ventilatie.
- Gebruik bij het verplaatsen van de plank altijd met minstens twee personen om letsel te voorkomen.
- Bij gebruik in een keuken, houd de plank en de omgeving schoon en vrij van vet om uitglijden te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade of slijtage en vervang indien nodig.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 mm x 700 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 300 kg
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Maakwijze: Zelf te monteren met bijgeleverde instructies en bevestigingsmaterialen

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Controleer of alle onderdelen zijn meegeleverd.
- Zoek een vlakke, stevige ondergrond voor de installatie.
- Bevestig de steunpoten aan de onderzijde van de plank met de bijgeleverde bouten en moeren.
- Positioneer de plank op de gewenste hoogte, en bevestig deze indien nodig aan de wand of een andere steun om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Controleer de stevigheid van de installatie voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Gebruik

Plaats uzelf tijdens gebruik op de goede manier en zorg ervoor dat de plank niet wordt overbelast. Gebruik de plank voor opslag en ondersteuning van voedsel en keukenaccessoires.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of corrosie en behandel deze indien nodig onmiddellijk.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank droog is voordat u deze weer in gebruik neemt.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- Probleem: De plank is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen of krassen op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Gebruik een speciaal roestvrijstaal reinigingsmiddel om krassen te verminderen; vermijd schurende middelen.
- Probleem: Plank is overbelast.
Oplossing: Verwijder overtollig gewicht en distribueer de lading gelijkmatig.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afdanken van de Intermediaire Plank, zorg ervoor dat dit gebeurt volgens de lokale wetgeving en regelgeving. Roestvrijstalen onderdelen kunnen gerecycled worden.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 1400x700mm ZB ATK147A

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB ATK147A está diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de almacenamiento adicional en entornos comerciales y de cocina. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este producto es ideal para mantener el orden y la organización en su lugar de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este estante ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado en entornos comerciales y debe ser instalado de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas en este manual.
- **Carga Máxima:** No sobrepase la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg. Distribuya el peso uniformemente sobre el estante.
- **Superficies:** Coloque el estante en una superficie nivelada y resistente. Evite la exposición a la humedad constante o condiciones extremas.
- **Manejo:** Maneje con cuidado durante la instalación y el transporte para evitar daños o lesiones.
- **Lesiones Personales:** Use equipo de protección personal adecuado, como guantes, al realizar la instalación.

3. Vista General y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1400mm de ancho x 700mm de profundidad
- **Carga Máxima:** 150 kg
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Acabado:** Superficie cepillada
- **Uso:** Ideal para cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y bares

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Destornillador, taladro, nivel, cinta métrica.
- **Instrucciones:**
 1. Desembale todas las partes del estante y verifique que no falte ninguna pieza.
 2. Seleccione el lugar donde se instalará el estante, asegurándose de que la superficie sea plana y sólida.
 3. Use el nivel para marcar la altura deseada de los soportes en la pared.
 4. Taladre orificios en la pared según las marcas y coloque los anclajes apropiados.
 5. Fije los soportes de estante a la pared usando los tornillos provistos.
 6. Coloque el estante sobre los soportes, asegurándose de que esté nivelado y estable.

5. Operación

El estante es adecuado para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y equipos menores. Coloque los artículos en el estante de manera organizada para asegurar su fácil accesibilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Revise periódicamente la estabilidad del estante y asegúrese de que no haya partes sueltas. Ajuste los tornillos si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Desnivel:** Si el estante está desnivelado, verifique la superficie y ajuste los soportes.
- **Ruido:** Si se escucha un ruido al colocar objetos, asegúrese de que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, dispose del estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère intermédiaire 1400x700mm ZB-ATK147A

1. Informations générales

L'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK147A est conçue pour offrir une solution de stockage robuste et polyvalente dans les environnements commerciaux, tels que les cuisines professionnelles et les espaces de restauration. Fabriquée avec des matériaux de haute qualité, cette étagère répond aux normes de sécurité et de performance les plus strictes.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser à des fins résidentielles.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge de 150 kg par niveau pour garantir la stabilité et la sécurité.
- Éviter l'humidité : Garder l'étagère sèche et éloignée des sources de chaleur pour prévenir la corrosion et les dommages.
- Avertissement de chute : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement fixée au mur ou au sol pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Équipement de protection : Lors de l'installation, porter des gants appropriés pour éviter les coupures ou les éraflures.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère pour identifier tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions : 1400mm (L) x 700mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité alimentaire
- Capacité de charge : Jusqu'à 150 kg par niveau
- Nombre de niveaux : 3
- Finition : Polie pour une résistance accrue à la corrosion
- Installation : À monter sur le mur ou à poser sur le sol

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation :

- Rassembler tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, clé.
- Vérifier que l'espace est adéquat pour l'étagère.

2. Fixation au mur :

- Marquer les points de fixation en utilisant le niveau à bulle pour garantir l'horizontalité.
- Perforer les trous avec la perceuse.
- Insérer les chevilles dans les trous.
- Fixer les supports muraux à l'aide des vis fournies.

3. Montage de l'étagère :

- Positionner la structure de l'étagère sur les supports montés.
- S'assurer que l'étagère est bien fixée et stable.

4. Vérification :

- Vérifier que l'étagère est bien nivelée et qu'il n'y a pas de jeu.
- Ajuster si nécessaire.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK147A est conçue pour un accès facile aux produits. Veuillez organiser les articles par poids pour assurer une répartition uniforme de la charge. Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur les niveaux supérieurs pour éviter le basculement.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyer l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux.
- Éviter les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspecter les fixations et les supports tous les six mois pour assurer la sécurité.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de stabilité : Vérifier les fixations et s'assurer que l'étagère est correctement installée.
- Dommages visibles : Retirer immédiatement tous les objets et ne pas utiliser l'étagère jusqu'à ce qu'une inspection soit effectuée.
- Corrosion : Nettoyer avec un produit antirouille approprié et réappliquer un agent protecteur.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, éliminer l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage des métaux. Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

- Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :
- Email : info@gmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de votre achat de l'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK147A !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia 1400x700mm ZB-ATK147A

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia ZB-ATK147A è progettata per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente in cucine commerciali e ambienti di lavoro. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità, questa mensola garantisce robustezza e durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il peso massimo raccomandato di 200 kg.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive durante la pulizia per non danneggiare la superficie.
- Tenere lontano il prodotto da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva per prevenire deformazioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ZB-ATK147A
- Dimensioni: 1400mm x 700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carichi Max: 200 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox
- Destinazione d'uso: Uso commerciale
- Garanzia: 2 anni

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Preparazione all'Installazione: Assicurarsi di avere a disposizione tutti gli attrezzi necessari:

- Chiave a brugola
- Livella
- Trapano (opzionale, per il fissaggio alla parete)

2. Posizionamento della Mensola: Scegliere un luogo appropriato in cui utilizzare la mensola. Verificare che l'area sia pulita e priva di ostacoli.

3. Fissaggio della Mensola: Se la mensola deve essere fissata a parete:

- Posizionare i supporti di montaggio all'altezza desiderata.
- Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che siano allineati.
- Avvitare i supporti alla parete seguendo le istruzioni incluse.

4. Montare la Mensola: Applicare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla utilizzando le viti fornite.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installata, la mensola è pronta per l'uso. Assicurarsi di caricare la mensola uniformemente e di non superare il peso massimo raccomandato per una gestione ottimale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente delicato per pulire la mensola.
- Evitare l'uso di strumenti abrasivi o di prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Mensola instabile: Controllare l'allineamento dei supporti e assicurarsi che la mensola sia correttamente montata.
- Rumori durante l'uso: Verificare che le viti siano serrate e che non ci siano oggetti instabili o non equilibrati sulla mensola.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine del ciclo di vita del prodotto, smaltire la mensola in conformità con le normative locali per materiali metallici. Gli utenti sono invitati a partecipare al riciclaggio appropriato per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o richieste, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania